(the “Acquisition”).

The Group raised £4.5 million (before expenses) by way of
a placing and subscription of 225,000,000 of new ordinary
shares to fund the initial consideration due in respect of the
Acquisition and for working capital purposes generally. The
Acquisition constituted a reverse takeover of the Group for
the purposes of the AIM Rules for Companies and therefore
required shareholder approval at the General Meeting.

The Group also carried out a debt conversion which resulted
in a reduction of the Group’s total debt obligations to
£2 million (2014: £8.76m) and a reduction in certain
short-term debt obligation to £Nil (2014: £0.25m).

The Group has received shareholder approval for a share
capital reorganisation which is subject to Court Approval.
This would lead to £5.12m in share capital and £15.23m
of share premium being transferred to retained earnings.

Please refer to page 12 and Note 34 for an unaudited
proforma of the balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2015
reflecting the PBSE transaction having completed at year end.

12   Financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2015

Pro-forma balance sheet

Assets
Non-current

Goodwill and intangibles	 6,898 	 2,245 	 9,143 	 6,953

Other intangible assets	 - 	 2,950 	 2,950 	 -

Property, plant and equipment	 155 	 34 	 189 	 186

Deferred tax	 493 	 (592)	 (99)	 493

 	 7,546 	 4,637 	 12,183 	 7,632

Current assets
Inventories	 780 	 - 	 780 	 989

Trade receivables	 2,282 	 214 	 2,496 	 2,552

Other receivables	 1,941 	 42 	 1,983 	 1,596

Cash and cash equivalents	 1,914 	 3,098 	 5,012 	 2,578

 	 6,917 	 3,354 	 10,271 	 7,715

Total Assets	 14,463 	 7,991 	 22,454 	 15,347

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity

Called up share capital	 5,534 	 (5,115)	 419 	 5,534

Share premium account *	 15,228 	 (15,228)*	 - 	 15,228

Merger reserve	 696 	 - 	 696 	 696

Preference Shares 	 - 	 2,909 	 2,909 	 -

Retained earnings *	 (24,178)	 28,782*	 4,604 	 (22,854)

Total Shareholders’ Equity	 (2,720)	 11,348 	 8,628 	 (1,396)

Liabilities

Non-current

Borrowings	 - 	 2,000 	 2,000 	 8,447

Other non-current liabilities	 - 	 3,000 	 3,000 	 -

 	 - 	 5,000 	 5,000 	 8,447

Current liabilities

Trade payables	 2,733 	 (300)	 2,433 	 3,013

Other payables	 5,440 	 953 	 6,393 	 5,283

Borrowings - current	 9,010 	 (9,010)	 - 	 -

 	 17,183 	 (8,357)	 8,826 	 8,296

Total equity and liabilities	 14,463 	 7,991 	 22,454 	 15,347

• Awaiting Court Approval

 Audited

30 June

2014

£‘000

Unaudited
30 June

2015
£‘000

Unaudited

Proforma

adj

£‘000

 Audited

30 June

2015

£‘000

Ten Alps plc consolidated unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2015 reflecting PBSE transactions

13

Our Strategy

In accordance with Section 414A of the Companies Act 2006,
the directors serving during the year ended 30 June 2015 and
up to the date of signing the financial statements are pleased
to present their Strategic Report on the development and
performance of the Group during the year ended 30 June 2015,
the financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2015 and the

[…]

Accruals and deferred income	 492 	 238

Corporation tax	 31 	 31

 Total	 12,681 	 1,953

31) CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR – COMPANY

	 2015	 2014

 	 £’000	 £’000

Debt facilities	 - 	 4,369

Loan notes	 - 	 4,078

Total	 - 	 8,447

32) RESERVES - COMPANY

	 Share
	 premium	 Capital	 Other	 Profit and
	 account	 reserve	 reserve	 loss account

 	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Balance at 1 July 2014	 16,054 	 111 	 2 	 (14,892)

Retained loss for the year	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (10,888)

Balance at 30 June 2015	 16,054 	 111 	 2 	 (25,780)

33) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has taken advantage of the exemptions available under Financial Reporting Standard 8, “Related Party Disclosures”, not to disclose

transactions with its subsidiary undertakings. Please refer to Note 24 in the Group accounts for all external transactions.

55

34) UNAUDITED PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET

Ten Alps plc consolidated unaudited balance sheet- proforma reflecting restructure and refinance transaction (PBSE)

	  Audited	 Unaudited	 Unaudited	  Audited

	 30 June	 Proforma	 30 June	 30 June

	 2015	 adj	 2015	 2014

 	 £‘000	 £‘000	 £‘000	 £‘000

Assets

Non-current

Goodwill and intangibles	 6,898 	 2,245 	 9,143 	 6,953

Other intangible assets	 - 	 2,950 	 2,950 	 -

Property, plant and equipment	 155 	 34 	 189 	 186

Deferred tax	 493 	 (592)	 (99)	 493

 	 7,546 	 4,637 	 12,183 	 7,632

Current assets

Inventories	 780 	 - 	 780 	 989

Trade receivables	 2,282 	 214 	 2,496 	 2,552

Other receivables	 1,941 	 42 	 1,983 	 1,596

Cash and cash equivalents	 1,914 	 3,098 	 5,012 	 2,578

 	 6,917 	 3,354 	 10,271 	 7,715

Total Assets	 14,463 	 7,991 	 22,454 	 15,347

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Called up share capital	 5,534 	 (5,115)	 419 	 5,534

Share premium account	 15,228 	 (15,228)	 - 	 15,228

Merger reserve	 696 	 - 	 696 	 696

Preference Shares 	 - 	 2,909 	 2,909 	 -

Retained earnings	 (24,178)	 28,782 	 4,604 	 (22,854)

Total Shareholders’ Equity	 (2,720)	 11,348 	 8,628 	 (1,396)

Liabilities

Non-current

Borrowings	 - 	 2,000 	 2,000 	 8,447

Other non-current liabilities	 - 	 3,000 	 3,000 	 -

 	 - 	 5,000 	 5,000 	 8,447

Current liabilities

Trade payables	 2,733 	 (300)	 2,433 	 3,013

Other payables	 5,440 	 953 	 6,393 	 5,283

Current tax liabilities	 -

Borrowings - current	 9,010 	 (9,010)	 - 	 -

 	 17,183 	 (8,357)	 8,826 	 8,296

Total equity and liabilities	 14,463 	 7,991 	 22,454 	 15,347

56   Financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2015

Notice of Annual General Meeting

If you have sold or otherwise transferred all your shares in
Ten Alps plc (the “Company”), please forward this notice,
together with the accompanying documents, as soon as
possible either to the purchaser or transferee or to the person
who arranged the sale.

Notice is hereby given that the annual general
meeting (“AGM”) of the Company will be held at
13th Floor, Portland House, Bressenden Place,
Victoria, London SW1E 5BH at 9.30 a.m. on
Tuesday 8 December 2015 to transact the
following business. Resolutions 1 to 6 inclusive will